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Crash of Aviation Aircraft

2b10. SHRI MADHAVRAO SCIN-DIA: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether one of the fixed wing aircraft of the Aviation Division of the Ministry crashed in Kalahandi district recently;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) cause of crash together with estimated loSs suffered by the Department?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT
SINGH BARNALA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Basant aircraft VT_EEE of the Directorate of Agricultural Aviation under the Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation, whilst returning to Belpara airstrip near Junagarh (Kalahandi District) after completion of aerial spraying of paddy croPs in the area met with an accident near Junagarh on 27th October, 1977.

(c). The matter is being investigat.
-ed by the Director General, Civil Aviation. The cause of the accident and the extent of damage would be precisely known after the enquiry is completed.

Break-up Price charged from D.D.A.
Flats

2511. SHRI T. S. NEGI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING
AND SUPPLY AND REHABIUTA-
TION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3144

_ ,dated 11th July, 1977 and state:

(a) whet~er the required information has since been collected, and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE N'lNlSTER OF WORKS AND
BOUSIN<l AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILIT ATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
13AKHT): (a) No Sir.

(b): The information asked for Is voluminous, scattered and is to be collected from various records.
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RECOVERY OF DAMAGES FROM
THE TENANT

2513. SHRI MOHAN LAL PIPIL:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABIUTATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3689 dated the 9th December.
1974, and state:

(a) whether the damages have since been recovered from the tenant,

(b) if not, the reasons thereof and amount involved, and

(C) the steps taken to ensure recovery of the amount involved?
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'I'HE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). The assessee failed to make payment of damages of Rs 72,00/ due from him aad proceedin,. for recovery under the Punjab Land Revenue Act 1887, were taken. The assessee filed an appeal in tile Court of Additional District Judie Blainst the orders of the Estate Officer and the fonner remanded the case to the latter on 17th February, 1975. The proceedings are still going on.

.... iw.aue to I4DclleIs Labourers .".
S ..... aDd Ualoa Terri .... for
~ of BOWIeiIt

2514. SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO:
will the Minister the WORKS AND l{OUSING AN]) SUPPLY ANn RE·
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the names of states and Union Territories that render as.istance to landles!; labourers who have been allotted site for construc1ion ot their houses;

(b) the nature of assistance being rendered by each of these States and Union TerritOries;

(c) the nature of financial assistance JJiyen, if any; and

(d) the number of cases in which auistance was given upto October 1977 by the Government of Goa,
Daman and Diu?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
l{OUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) The States of Kerala
~arnataka. Tamil Nadu Ma~arashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh,
West Bengal, Orissa, Gujarat, Punjab, Haryana and the Union Territories of Delhi and Goa, Daman and Diu render assistance to landless labourers who have been allotted site for construction;
of their houses.

(b) and {c). The nature of assistance rendered by each of these States and the Union Territories of Delhi and Goa, Daman and Diu, is placed attach~
ed at Statement I.

(d). The Administration of Goa.
Daman and Diu has given financial assistance in the form of loan and .ubsidy to only 79 persona out of 144 per-IDIII. the benedciaries under thfo-Scbeme who constructed their houses with their own efforts by raising laalUO from the scheduled banks.

SUtemeat 1
A note on action taken by some

State Government for construction ot houlles on the house.site~ allotted to landless workers.

KER.I\.LA: In 1972 the Govemmen~
of Kerala launched a special scheme-called 'One Laj[h Housing Scheme' under 'which the State Government supplied entire quantity of timber while the cement and tiles were purchased from the voluntary contributions made by Public. social service organisation. associations. institutions. clubs, etc., to a specially constituted fund called 'The Kerala Chief Minister's Fund'. In addition a special loan of Rs. 1.50 crores was raised from the Life Insurance Corporation. Panchayats were also required to contribute from their funds towards the ex·
penditure on the construction of houses in their areas. Allottees of house-sites were also required to contribute in monthly instalments. The approximate cost of each house came to about
Rs. 1400/-

KARNATAKA: The Government af Karnataka have formulated a scheme-called 'People's Housing Sc~eme' for construction of houses on the house-sites allotted to landless workers.
Under this Scheme the allottee contribu1e$ l\S. 560 towal'lls the labour COlit and Rs. 1000/- are contributed by the-State Government. The balanc~

